STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
PO Box 47775 « Olympia, Washington 98504-7775 + (360} 407-6300
711 for Washington Relay Service + Persons with a speech disabflity can call 877-833-6341

December 14, 2016

Mr. Ed Honeycutt

M., Formal, Tnc,

16113 NW 27" Court

Vancouver, Washington 98685-1615

Re: . Further Action at the following Site:

Site Name: Adams Street Building

Site Address: 6707 S Adams Street, Tacoma, Washington 98409 Pierce Co.
Facility/Site No.: 7177

VCP Project No.: SWI1530

*« © & ©°

Dear Mr. Honeycutt:

The Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) received your request for an opinion on
your independent cleanup of the Adams Street Building facility (Site). This letter provides our
opinion. We are providing this opinion under the authority of the Model Toxics Control Act
(MTCA), Chapter 70.105D RCW.

Issue Presented and Opinion

Is further remedial action necessary to clean up contamination at the Site?

YES. Ecology has determined that further remedial action is necessary to clean up
contamination at the Site.

This opinion is based on an analysis of whether the remedial action meets the substantive require-

ments of MTCA,; Chapter 70.105D RCW, and its implementing regulations, Chapter 173-340
WAC (collectively “substantive requirements of MTCA”™). The analysis is provided below.

Description of the Site

This opinion apblies only to the Site described below. This opinion does not apply to any other
sites that may affect the Property. Any such sites, if known, are identified separately below.
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The Site is defined by the nature and extent of contamination associated with the following
release:

¢ Halogenated solvents (specifically PCE) into the Soil, Groundwater, and Air.

Enclosure A includes pertinent figures and tables related to the Site, as currently known to
Ecology.

Please note the parcel(s) of real property associated with this Site are also located within the
projected boundaries of the Tacoma Smelter Plume facility (#FSID 62855481). At this time,
Ecology has no information that those parcel(s) are actually affected. This opinion does not
apply to any contamination associated with the Tacoma Smelter Plume facility.

Basis for the Opinion

This opinion is based on the information contained in the following documents:

1 Associated Environmental Group, LLC (AEG), Subsurface Investigation Report, dated
April 28, 2016

Those documents are kept in the Central Files of the Southwest Regional Office of Ecology.
(SWRO) for review by appointment only. You can make an appointment by calling the SWRO
resource contact at (360) 407-6365.

This opinion is void if any of the information contained in those documents is matenally false or
misleading.

Analysis of the Cleanup

Ecology has concluded that further remedial action is necessary to clean up contammation at
the Site. That conclusion is based on the following analysis: :

1. Characterization of the Site.
Ecology has determined your characterization of the Site is not sufficient to GSt‘lbllSh

cleanup standards and select a cleanup action,

1) General comments:



Mt, Ed Honeycutt
December 14, 2016

Page 3

a. The Site history appears incomplete. AEG reported that their subsurface
investigation detailed in the report dated April 28, 2016, was the first
environmental investigation at the Site. Historical occupancy and operations for
Picrce County tax parcels 0220251163 and (0220251164 should be verified.

b. Where known, dry cleaning years of operation, chemical inventory, handling and
disposal processes should be presented, as this history may influence future
scoping for Site investigations and/or remedial actions. The process and any
potential chemicals used at the former steam cleaning pad location should be
discussed. For example, if Stoddard solvents were used at the Site in addition to
PCE based dry cleaning materials, petroleum hydrocarbon constituents would
need to be evaluated.

¢. Building construction details should be incorporated into Site reports to the extent
feasible. Building and utility details are critical for determining potential
preferential pathways for soil gas (vapor).

d. AEG’s Site Map (Figure 2) and Building Perimeter (Figure 3) show an unlabeled
dashed outline to the west of the former steam cleaning pad and former dry
cleaning machine. Please identify this feature.

2) Soil

Both the leaching to groundwater and direct contact pathways are complete. AEG
drilled soil borings B-5 through B-10 and monitoring welis MW-1 through MW-4 to
a maximum depth of 20 feet below ground surface (bgs) (Table 1).

Concentrations of PCE in soil and groundwater reported for the Site appear low to
generate the concentrations of PCE observed in soil gas (vapor), Additional soil
borings in the vicinity of the former dry cleaning machine are warranted in
order to fully characterize the primary PCE source area.

PCE contamination at the Site is not vertically and areally delineated in soil. AEG’s
investigation reported the following exceedances of the MTCA Method A cleanup
levels:

e PCE at boring location B7 exceeds the MTCA Method A cleanup level for
PCE at 13 feet bgs.

¢ PCE at boring location B8 exceeds the MTCA Method A cleanup level for
PCE at 13.5 feet bgs.

¢ PCE at boring location MW-3 exceeds the MTCA Method A cleanup level for
PCE at 15 feet bgs.

e PCE at boring location MW-4 exceeds the MTCA Method A cleanup level for
PCE at 15 feet bgs.
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3)

These impacts must be vertically and areally delineated. Areally, the PCE
impacts appear undefined to the north, northwest, south, and southwest of MW-
3, and in all directions at MW-4. Preferential pathways should also be examined
to determine the connection between soil impacts at MW-3 and at MW-4,

Groundwater:

This pathway is complete. Four groundwater monitoring wells are present at the Site
(MW-1 through MW-4; Table 3). Site monitoring wells are generally screened across
the top of the uppermost aquifer identified at the Site. PCE tends to sink through the
water column and has a higher probability of accumulating near the base of an
aquifer. The current screened interval for Site monitoring weils may be inadequate.
Therefore, Ecology requires the thickness of any potentially PCE-impacted
aquifer(s) in the Site subsurface be determined to evaluate the potential vertical
distribution of PCE contamination.

Determining vertical distribution of all PCE released is critical as this Site is within
the South Tacoma Groundwater Protection District. Ecology requires the nearest
water supply wells and the distance from the Site to these wells be identified.

In order to fully characterize the geology at the Site, Ecology requires at least
one borehole drilled at the Site extend to the first significant confining layer (but
not fully penetrate this confining layer) for any aquifer(s) encountered beneath
the Site. Ecology is aware that access within the building may restrict the types of
drilling methodology available for well installation within the building footprint,
Thus, the deep borehole may be located outside of the building footprint, and should
be located near to but not within the contaminated soil zone. Ecology suggests the
borehole be drilled with sonic methods, in order to log a continuous core of the
drilling, provide sufficient volume for soil sampling, minimize the chances for
refusal, and to potentially identify any interbedded fine layers which may have
trapped PCE. Depending on field conditions, the deep borehole may be completed as
a monitoring well. Ecology recommends that if multiple aquifers are encountered
during drilling of any deep borehole, each aquifer be sealed off (e.g., telescoping
during drilling) in sequence to prevent potential cross-contamination,

Thus far, groundwater elevations have been recorded for only March and April 2016
(Table 4). Groundwater sampling was only completed in March 2016. AEG’s March
2016 Groundwater Contour Map (Figure 9) shows groundwater flowing to the
northeast and southeast. AEG’s April 2016 Groundwater Contowr Map (Figure 10)
shows groundwater flow ranging from the south to the west, Based on these variable
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4)

data, Site groundwater flow direction remains undetermined. Depending on the
vertical distribution of PCE, the final groundwater flow direction calculated from
future groundwater monitoring at the Site, and whether or not monitoring wells MW-
1 through MW-4 are appropriately screened, groundwater impacts may not yet be
delineated in any direction at the Site. Based on current soil and groundwater data,
additional groundwater monitoring wells are necessary to define groundwater
impacts at the Site.

Concentrations of PCE exceeded the MTCA Method A cleanup level at MW-3 and
were less than the MTCA Method A cleanup level yet greater than the laboratory
reporting limit in groundwater sampled from MW-4. In order to evaluate PCE
impacts to groundwater, Ecology requires implementation of a routine
groundwater monitoring program.

Soil Gas (Vapor):

This pathway is likely complete. Concentrations of PCE in sub-slab soil gas sampled
exceed the MTCA Method B Sub-Slab soil gas screening level of 321 pg/m® at
sampling locations B-1, B-2, and B-3 (Table 2). These data indicate that the current
tenant space may be exposed to a PCE Vapor Intrusion (V1) risk which may threaten
the health of current and future building occupants. Thus, Ecology requires additional
soil gas (vapor) sampling.

In order to determine risk to current or future building occupants, concurrent
sub-slab gas sampling and indoor air sampling should be completed. Ecology
recommends use of summa canisters. Ecology encourages ambient (outdoor) air
sampling and barometric pressure monitoring at the same time of the concurrent sub-
slab and indoor air sampling, in order to determine pressure gradients or attenuation
rates of PCE concentrations in air. For information regarding investigation and
evaluating the vapor intrusion risk please refer to Ecology publication no. 09-09-047:
https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/documents/0909047 pdf

Though the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260 is
viable for analyzing VOCs in soil gas (vapor), the practical quantitation limit (PQL)
for vinyl chloride exceeded the MTCA Method B Sub-Slab cleanup level for all
samples collected by AEG in December 2015. Though the vinyl chloride values were
reported as non-detect, Ecology requires using analysis which will report PQLs at
values less than the applicable cleanup level. Ecology recommends the use of EPA
Method TO-15 to evaluate volatile organic compounds in soil gas (vapor).
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5)

6)

7

8)

9)

Surface Water:

Whether or not surface water is a complete pathway must be determined as pait of
this cleanup.

Sediment:

Whether or not sediment is a complete pathway must be determined as part of this
cleanup.

Ecological:

A terrestrial ecology evaluation (TEE) must be performed as part of this cleanup.
Please fill out the form on Ecology’s websife and submit it to us (along with any
supporting documentation, as appropriate) for review. The form can be found at:
https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/summarypages/ecy090300,html

Ecology recommends that you draft a work plan addressing the comments provided
and submit for Ecology’s review prior to undertaking any additional remedial
investigation (RI) work at the Site. When planning future Site work, please review
Ecology’s RI and feasibility study (FS) checklists in order to guide future Site
investigations. These checklists are attached are located at the web links below and
hard copies are attached as Enclosure B.
a. Rl checklist:
hitps://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/SummaryPages/1609006.html

b, FS checklist:
https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/SummaryPages/1 609007 . html

In accordance with WAC 173-340-840(5) and Ecology Toxics Cleanup Program _
Policy 840 (Data Submittal Requirements), data generated for Remedial Actions shall
be submitted simultaneously in both a written and electronic format. For additional
information regarding electronic format requirements, see the website
http://'www.ecy.wa.gov/eim. Be advised that according to the policy, any reports
containing sampling data that are submitted for Ecology review are considered
incomplete until the electronic data has been entered, Please ensure that data
generated during on-site activities is submitted pursuant to this policy. Data must be




Mr. Ed Honeycutt
December 14, 2016

Page 7

submitted to Ecology in this format fox Ecology to issue a No Further Action
determination; however, Ecology strongly recommends that data be submitted
concurrently with submittal of each environmental report. Please be sure to
submit all soil and groundwater data collected to date, as well as any future data, m
this format. Be advised that Ecology requires up to two weeks to process the data
once they are received.

Establishment of cleanup standards.

Ecology has determined the cleanup levels and points of compliance you established for
the Site do not meet the substantive requirements of MTCA. Cleanup standards cannot be
established at this time because the Site has yet to be fully characterized.

For the subsurface investigation results, AEG compared soil sample analytical results to
MTCA Method A cleanup levels. AEG presumed standard points of compliance will be
used for the Site. Under this scenario, the point of compliance for protection of
groundwater established for soils is throughout the Site. For soil cleanup levels based on
human exposure via direct contact or other exposure pathways where contact with the
soil is required to complete the pathway, a standard point of compliance would be
established in the soils throughout the Site from the ground surface to 15 feet bgs.

For the subsurface investigation, AEG compared groundwater sample analytical results to
the MTCA Method A cleanup levels. AEG presumed standard points of compliance will
be used for the Site. Under this scenario, the point of compliance would be throughout
the Site from the uppermost level of the saturated zone extending vertically to the lowest
most depth that could potentially be affected by the Site.

For the subsurface investigation, AEG compared sub-slab soil gas (air) sample analytical
results to the MTCA Method B Sub-Slab cleanup Jevels. AEG presumed standard points
of compliance will be used for the Site. Under this scenario, the point of compliance
would be established for indoor and ambient air throughout the Site.

Selection of cleanup action.

Ecology has determined the cleanup action you selected for the Site does not meet the
substantive requirements of MTCA.

No cleanup action has been proposed at this time. Further characterization of the Site is
required before selecting a cleanup action.
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4, Cleanup.

Ecology has determined the cleanup you performed does not meet any cleanup standards
at the Site. Further characterization of the Site is required,

To date, cleanup activities have included the following:
e Collection and laboratory analysis of both soil, groundwater, and soil gas (vapor)

samples since December 2015.
e Installation of four groundwater moniforing wells (MW-1 through MW-4).

Limitations of the Opinion

1. Opinion does not settle liability with the state.

Liable persons are strictly liable, jointly and severally, for all remedial action costs and
for all natural resource damages resulting from the release or releases of hazardous
substances at the Site. This opinion does not:

¢ Resolve or alter a person’s liability to the state.
¢ Protect liable persons from contribution claims by third parties.

To settle liability with the state and obtain protection from confribution claims, a person
must enter into a consent decree with Ecology under RCW 70.105D.040(4).

2. Opinion does not consfitute a determination of substantial equivalence.

To recover remedial action costs from other liable persons under MTCA, one must
demonstrate that the action is the substantial equivalent of an Ecology-conducted or
Ecology-supervised action. This opinion does not determine whether the action you
performed is substantially equivalent. Courts make that determination. See RCW
70.105D.080 and WAC 173-340-545.

3. State is immune from liability.
The state, Ecology, and its officers and employees are immune from all liability, and no

cause of action of any nature may arise from any act or omission in providing this
opinion, See RCW 70.105D.030(1)(1).
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Contact Information

Thank you for choosing to clean up the Site under the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP). After
you have addressed our concerns, you may request another review of your cleanup. Please do
not hesitate to request additional services as your cleanup progresses. We look forward to
working with you.

For more information about the VCP and the cleanup process, please visit our web site: www.
ecv.wa.gov/programs/tep/vep/vepmain.htm. If you have any questions about this opinion, please
contact me by phone at 360-407-6265 or e-mail at Tim.Mullin@@ecy.wa.gov .

Sincerely,

T, C Ml
Tim Mullin, LG
SWRO Toxics Cleanup Program

TCM: hd
Enclosures ({1}): A — Diagrams of the Site
By certified mail [91 7199 9991 7037 0221 7973]
ce: Jeff Jagosh, Site-NW

Scott Rose, AEG

Nick Acklam, Ecology
Matt Alexander, Ecology
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Enclosure A

Site Diagrams and Tables
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Table { - Summary of Soil Analytical Reslts

Adams Steet Building
Tacoma, Washington

Volatile Osganic Compouads (VOC) - Chlorinated
Semple Number Depth | DateCollected |t “Tetrachlovoethylens § Trichloroethylene eis-1,2 frans-1,2- Viny}
Coliceted (fech) {PCE} {TCE) Dichloroethylene | Dichilorocthylens Clioride
BS-S 5.0 11152016 <302 <002 <005 ’ <005 <(.02
D513 130 ISR 6 8.034 <(.02 =<0.05 <0,05 <002
B5-15 150 54036 <02 <0.02 <0.05 0,05 <02
B6-4 48 Uishois 0.037 7 <0.02 <0.05 <005 <002
B59.5 9.5 LA15/2016 ooz ¥ .02 <005 <0.03 <002
B6-13.5 i35 1152016 <002 <002 <0.0% <0,05 <002
B7-4 40 11502016 <62 <02 <0.05 <005 <002
By 9.0 1152016 0026 <0.0Z <008 <008 <{.02
§-13 13.0 1154016 11054 <0402 <008 <0.05 =00
Bi4 40 14552016 0.037 <002 <{.05 <0.05 <002
B3-9,5 2.5 11152016 0.034 <02 =005 =005 =0.02
nE-§3.5 135 15206 .13 .02 <Q0% <03 <002
ng-4 4.0 1ESR016 <102 <302 © =005 <{.85 <002
Bo-9 90 ESI2016 <002 <02 <005 <005 <002
B9-13 136 H1S/2016 <0,02 <062 <05 <f,05 <{.02
DI0-4.5 45 11552016 <0.02 <002 <005 <0.05 <00
Bil-i0 " 100 115006 <002 <12 <005 <0.05 <{1.02
MWI-10 10.0 20232016 <002 <0.02 <0,05 <025 <002
MWI1-13 13.0 212312016 <0.02 <002 <085 <005 <002
MW2-8.5 9.5 212372016 =<0.02 <102 <0.05 <0.05 <002 -
MW2-15 15.0 272312016 <{,0% <002 <05 7 <005 <002
MW3-S* 50 210016 0.06 <002 <0.05 <005 <002
MiWias 9.5 22302016 8,06 <192 <005 <G5 <002
MWY3-13 3.0 22302016 012 <962 <0.03 <(3,05 <{02
MW3-L5* 15.0 21230016 2 <0.03 <406 <0.06 <002
MWA-95 95 20372016 <002 <002 <0,05 <005 <0,02
MW4-15 150 20372016 0,28 <0.02 =005 <0.85 <02
PQL {inglieg) 0.02 0.02 0.05 8.05 0.02
MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels (ing/kg) 0.05 - (.03 * ¥ #

Nates:

mg/kj = milligrams per kilogram
- =Not anafyzcd‘f‘ér conslituent,
< =Not detected at the Hsted laboratory detection Hmits

PQL= Practical Quantification Limit {laboratory detection limit)
fod Bodd indicates the detected concentration exceeds Ecolopy MTCA Method A cleannp Jevel
Rold indicales the detected concentration is below Ecology MTGA Methéd A cleanip levels

* Method A Cleanup Level not cstablished
'S'ample was ataylzyed afier hold timo'had already expired,

Assoclated Bovironnweatal Group, LLC
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Table 4 - Summary of Groundwater Elevations

Adams Sircet Building
Tacoma, Washingion

Well No./ Apparent Agtual
TOC Depthto Depth to Free Product | Groundwater | Groundwater | Changein
Elevalion Date Water | FreeProduct | Thickness Blevation Elevation Elevation
(feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) {feet} -
3N720616 8.59 - - .- 90.86
4f6ho16* | 922 -~ - . 90.23 -0.63
e | 872 . . . 91.23 .
41612016* 9.74 - - 90,21 A0
3112016 8.2 - -- - T 91,79
41612016* 8.77 - - - 90,23 - -1.56
3412016 1.89 - - - e
4 4/6/2016* 945 - — - 90,21 -1.56
99,66 -
Notes:

TCOC = Top of casing clevation relative to assigned benchmark.
- = Nat measured, not available, or not applicable
#:= Measurements collected during well survey event; nia saniples collected,

Assoctated Environmentat Group, LLC




